FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1 DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR 2025

FIR No. 249(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 17/07/2025 at 03:30 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	318(4)/336(3)/340(2) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 15/07/2025 Date to: 15/07/2025

Time Period: 00:00 Time from: @ 11:30 AM Time to: @ 11.30 AM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/07/2025

Time: 03:30 PM

- (c) General Diary Reference: 18/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 17/07/2025 at 03:30 PM
- Type of information: Written. 4.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
 - Direction and distance from PS: East, 200 meters Beat No.

Address: at DTO, Imphal West, Babupara, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- Complainant / Informant: 6.
 - a. Name: Suresh Gatani
 - b. Father's name: Sher Bahadur Gatani
 - Date/Year of Birth: 01/04/1970 (d) Nationality: Indian

(c) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

Sl. No.

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN Card	BLGPG7680C

(h) Occupation: Chaukidar

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Thangmeiband Yumnam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Thangmeiband Yumnam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9856466882.

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown	1		
	miscreants		1	

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.



Subject: - Compliant regarding misuse of Vehicle Regd. certificate.

With due respect, I, Suresh Gatani, a resident of Thangmeiband Yumnam Sir, Leikai, Imphal West District, would like to submit the following for your kind consideration and necessary action. That someone has misused the Registration Certificate (RC) of my vehicle a Maruti Suzuki Eeco Van bearing Registration Number MN01AG-5037, Engine No. G12BN692494, and Chassis No. MA3ERLF1500711318.

On 15th May, 2025, at about 11:30 AM, I visited the District Transport Office (DTO), Imphal West located at Babupara and submitted a written complaint regarding this matter. During my visit, I was shocked to learn from the records available at the Di O that a duplicate Registration Certificate had been issued for the same vehicle in the name of another person, falsely recording them as the second owner. However, I have never sold or transferred ownership of the said vehicle to anyone and I remain the first and only legitimate owner. Furthermore, I was informed at the DTO that two traffic challans had been issued against the said Registration Number MN01AG-5037, although I have not committed any such violations. This leads me to believe that the forged RC has been misused by another individual, resulting in these offences.

In light of the above, I earnestly request your good office to kindly take up the matter and initiate legal action against the person(s) involved in forging and misusing the duplicate RC. I further request that the fake Registration Certificate be seized, and that I be absolved of any responsibility for the challans or any offence committed through misuse of the forged RC.

Your kind attention and necessary intervention in this regard will be highly appreciated.

Dated/Imphal The 17th July, 2025.

Yours' sincerely,

Sd/-

(Suresh Gatani) 53 yrs S/o Sher Bahadur Gatani. of Thangmeiband Yumnam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur. #9856466882 #8731868937



- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of LO.) : Th. Saratchandra Singh.
 Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector.
 No. :
 - c. Refused investigation due to:
 - d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC

Signature of officer-in-charge,
Imphal Police Station
Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar
Rank: Inspector
No.: Officer-in-charge
IMPHAL POLICE STATIO
Imphal West Disk., Magnesi

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: